LEGAL NOTICE Public Hearing

The Pendleton County Joint Planning Commission will conduct a public hearing during their regularly scheduled meeting in the Fiscal Court Meeting Room at 233 Main Street, Falmouth, KY 41040, on **Monday, September 30, 2024 at 7:00 P.M**. The purpose of this hearing is to consider testimony and take action on an application by the City of Falmouth regarding proposed Text Amendments to the City of Falmouth Zoning Ordinance. Proposed amendments include, but are not limited to: Section 7.2, D "Business Zone" allow commercial cannabis dispensaries, safety testing facilities and indoor cultivating facilities as a conditional use; Section 7.3 "Intensive Zone" allow commercial cannabis safety testing facilities and indoor cultivating facilities as a permitted use; Section 7.4 to allow change in certain permit reviews; Section 7.8 Downtown Zone to allow commercial cannabis safety testing facilities and dispensaries as a permitted use; Section 7.9 to combine with Section 7.4.

All citizens interested in this matter are invited to be present and heard. A copy of the proposed ordinance may be examined on the City of Falmouth website www.cityoffalmouth.com and weekdays between 8 AM and 4:30 PM at the Falmouth City Hall, 230 Main St, Falmouth KY 41040. You may request information by calling 859.654.6937 or emailing <a href="https://btt